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‘PQERRY 4.09 Comprehensive Fee Schedule

4.09.010 Administration Fees

Code Violation Penalties:
Per day code violation $100.00
Per day gravel pit ordinance violation $500.00

Municipal Code:

Printed copy (all three main volumes, A to C) $75.00
Print copy (per volume) $25.00
cF)’;i\r}’cc)ch;y: Public Works Standards Book (Title 76 $15.00
Digital copy (per CD or DVD, all three volumes) $8.00
Copies: Including Documents, Maps, Etc.:

Black & White 8.5” X 11 or 11" X 14" per page $0.25
Color Copies 8.5” X 11 or 11” X 14" per page $0.75
Black & White 11" X 17" $0.50
Color 11" X 17" $1.50
Larger Sizes available by request

Return Check Fee:

Return Check Fee $30.00
Accounts Receivable Re-billing Fee:

Accounts Receivable Re-billing Fee $2.00

Administration Re-billing Fee (For Utility Billings):
Administration Re-billing Fee (For Utility Billings) $2.00
Certified Copy:

Certified Copy $5.00
Notarize A Document:

Non-residents (per document) $5.00
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Residents (one document per resident per day) No Charge

Copies Of Digital Data (CD or DVD):

Copies of digital data (CD or DVD) $8.00+ staff time for research (after first 15
minutes)

Facsimiles:

First Page, Local Number $1.00

Each Additional Page, Local Number $0.50

First Page, Long Distance $2.00

Each Additional Page, Long Distance $1.00

Research, Compilation, Editing, Etc.:

First 15 minutes No Charge
Additional Time Per Hour $15.00
Audit:

First Copy No Charge
Each Additional Copy $10.00
Budget:

First Copy No Charge
Each Additional Copy $10.00

Gravel Pit Application Fee:

Application Fee $300 + Actual Engineering Review Fees

HISTORY

Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

Amended by Ord. 17-H Code Violation Penalties on 7/13/2017
Adopted by Ord. 18-A Gravel Pit Application Fees on 1/11/2018
Amended by Ord. 20-M Fee Schedule on 8/13/2020

4.09.020 Building Fees, Impact Fees And Penalties

Culinary Water Impact Fees:

. ERU
Description . Amount
Conversion
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3/4" Meter

1" Meter

1.5" Meter

2" Meter

3" Meter

4" Meter

6" Meter

8" Meter

Water Connection Fees:
3/4" Meter

1" Meter

For Meters Larger than 1"

Sanitary Sewer Fees:

Single Family Residential Impact Fee

Multi-Family Per Dwelling Unit Impact Fee

All Commercial Per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit) Impact Fee
Sewer Connection Fee

Storm Water Impact Fees:

Per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit)
NOTE: ERU is equal to 4,350 s.f. of impervious area

Public Safety Impact Fees:
Residential Dwelling or Unit
Nonresidential per Sq. Ft.
Park Impact Fee:
Residential Dwelling or Unit

Building Permit Deposit For Adjacent Improvements and
Infrastructure, and Code Compliance:

Deposit per Single Family Dwelling

1.67

3.33

5.33

10.67

16.67

33.33

53.33

$2,877
$4,805
$9,580
$15,334
$30,697
$47,959
$95,889

$153,428

$350.00
$440.00

Cost of the
Meter plus
$150.00

$5,250.00

$5,250.00

$5,250.00

$50.00

$1,284.00

$243.22

$0.12

$2,000.00

$4,000.00
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Storm Water Connection Permit:

Storm Water Connection Permit

Storm Water Construction Activity Permit:
Storm Water Construction Activity Permit
Violations:

Storm Water Violation

Violation of the Perry City Public Works Standards for
Development Design and Construction, PMC Title 14, or general
inspection and permitting requirements related to Perry City

infrastructure:

HISTORY
Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

$50.00

$650.00

Up to
$1,000.00

Up to $750.00

Amended by Ord. 20-J Amending Chapter 4.09 Comprehensive Fee Schedule on 4/23/2020

Amended by Ord. 22-J Subdivision Amendments on 8/25/2022

4.09.030 Monthly Utility Fees

Application for Services:

Application

Solid Waste (Garbage):

1t garbage can

Each extra garbage can

Garbage can replacement

Culinary Water:

Reconnection of service after shut-off
Restart service following voluntary discontinuance
For those with Pine View Secondary Water:
Base Rate

0-10,000 Gallons

10,001 - 20,000 Gallons

$50.00

$10.50
$10.00

$150.00

$50.00

$50.00

$19.50*
Included

$0.95
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20,001 - < Gallons $2.00 per
thousand

*An increase of 3% shall be applied annually on July 01, starting July 01, 2022.

For those without Pine View Secondary Water:

Base Rate $19.50*
0-15,000 Gallons Included
15,001 - 30,000 Gallons $0.95
30,001 - < Gallons $2.00 per

thousand

*An increase of 3% shall be applied annually on July 01, starting July 01, 2022.

Storm Water:

Storm Water Utility Fee imposed in accordance with Section 7.15.030 based on  $6.00 per ERU
the ERU set forth therein.

Sanitary Sewerl:

Single Family Residential $49.50
Multi-Family Residential, per ERU $49.50
Commerecial, per ERU $49.50
HISTORY

Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

Amended by Ord. 16-C on 6/9/2016

Amended by Ord. 20-M Fee Schedule on 8/13/2020

Amended by Ord. 21-1 Culinary Water Rates on 6/10/2021

Amended by Ord. 22-H on 6/23/2022
4.09.040 Annual Business License Fees

Home Business:

Home Occupation $30.00
Professional Services/Contractor:

Professional Services / Contractor $34.00

Wholesale/Retail Business:
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Wholesale / Retail Business $30.00

Medium Sized Retail Business:

Medium Sized Retail Business $500.00
Big Box Stores:

Big Box Stores $5,000.00
Construction:

Construction $125.00
Automotive:

Automotive $34.00

Gas Station/Convenience Store:

Gas Station/Convenience Store $125.00
Food Sales/Fruit Stands:
Food Sales/Fruit Stands $125.00

Large Scale Construction:

Large Scale Construction $2,359.00
Live Performance:

Live Performance $125.00
Movie Theater:

Movie Theater $125.00

Public Lodging:

Public Lodging $34.00
Rental:
Rental (Plus $10.00 Per Unit) $41.00+

Storage Units:

Storage Units $125.00
Truck Stop:

Truck Stop $2,608.00
Restaurant:
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Restaurant

Animal Kennel:

Animal Kennel

Amusement Machines:

Amusement Machines

Vending Machines:

Vending Machines

Temporary:

Temporary

Class A Beer License:

Class A Beer License

Class B Beer License:

Class B Beer License (if allowed by PMC Title 5, bus. license ordinance)
Public Exhibition:

Public Exhibition

Solicitors:

Solicitors (ID required for all participants)

Late Fees (to be applied in addition to annual fee):
30 Days After Due Date

60 Days After Due Date

HISTORY

Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

Amended by Ord. 18-E on 3/28/2019

Amended by Ord. 20-M Fee Schedule on 8/13/2020

4.09.050 Land Use Fees

Zoning Map Amendment:

Zoning Map Amendment $400.00

$125.00

$50.00

$30.00 each

$5.00 each

$34.00

$225.00

$475.00

$30.00 per day

$38.00/person

+25% of annual fee

100% of annual fee

about:srcdoc
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Annexation:

Annexation

Subdivision Fees:

Concept Application

Preliminary Subdivision Application:

Residential Subdivision

Commercial Subdivision
Engineering and Design Application:

Residential Subdivision

Commercial Subdivision
Final Plat Application:

Residential or Commercial Subdivision
Subdivision Amendment
Reimbursement Agreement Application
Vacate Fees:

Vacate a Street, Alley, Right-of-way, etc.

Vacate a Subdivision

Site Plan Review (Design Review) and Conditional Use Permit

Fees:

Site Plan or Conditional Use Permit
Sign Permit

Land Use Appeals:

Land Use Appeals and Variances
Temporary Use Permit:

Temporary Use Permit Application

Accessory Dwelling Unit Application Fees:

Application Fee

Other Special Use Permit Fees:

$800.00

$100.00

$300.00 plus $100.00 per Lot

$500.00 plus $100.00 per Lot

$300.00 plus $125.00 per Lot

$500.00 plus $125.00 per Lot

$300.00 plus $125.00 per Lot

$400.00

Varies

$300.00

$300.00

$300.00

$100.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

about:srcdoc

6/27/2023, 12:32 PM



Firefox

10 of 15

Certificate of Existence for a Non-Conforming Use/Structure $50.00
Other Non-Conforming Use/Structure Application $150.00
Zoning/Boundary Policy Application $150.00
Land Use and Zoning Violations:

Violation Up to $1,000.00 per day or
incident

HISTORY

Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

Amended by Ord. 20-J Amending Chapter 4.09 Comprehensive Fee Schedule on 4/23/2020
Amended by Ord. 20-M Fee Schedule on 8/13/2020

Amended by Ord. 20-P Temporary Uses and Structures on 9/24/2020

Amended by Ord. 20-T Signs on 5/12/2021

4.09.060 Excavation Permit Fees

Penetration of Asphalt:
One Thousand Dollars $1000.00 or $.40 per sq. ft., whichever is greater.

Five Hundred Dollars $500.00 may be refunded after inspection and completion of
work pursuant to Perry City's Public Works Standards for Development, Design, &
Construction and within 15 days.

Penetration of Gravel Surfaces:
Five Hundred Dollars $500.00 or $.10 per sq. ft., whichever is greater.

Two Hundred Fifty Dollars $250.00 may be refunded after inspection and completion
of work pursuant to Perry City's Public Works Standards for Development, Design, &
Construction.

Disturbance or Penetration of Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, or Driveway Approaches:
One Thousand Dollars $1000.00 or $.60 per sq. ft., whichever is greater.

Nine Hundred Dollars $900.00 may be refunded after inspection and completion of
work pursuant to Perry City's Public Works Standards for Development, Design, &
Construction.

Boring, Jacking Or Tunneling:
$50.00. No Refund.

Minimum Charge For Excavation (includes Boring, Jacking Or Tunneling):

about:srcdoc

6/27/2023, 12:32 PM


https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2015-C.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-J.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-M.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-P.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-T.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2015-C.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2015-C.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-J.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-J.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-M.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-M.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-P.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-P.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-T.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-T.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2015-C.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2015-C.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-J.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-J.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-M.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-M.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-P.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-P.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-T.pdf?alt=media
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/civiclinqhosting.appspot.com/o/clients%2F100136%2Fpublic%2Fbooks%2F0L3wP57KGf8FjdBa9GeU%2Ffile-uploads%2FPerry%20City%20-%20Ordinance%2020-T.pdf?alt=media

Firefox

11 of 15

Hard Surface $60.00
Shoulder or Gravel Road $40.00
Other $20.00

Installation Of New Sidewalk, Curb And Gutter, And/or Driveway Approaches:

Curb & Gutter per lineal foot $0.40
Sidewalk, Driveway Approaches per sq. ft. $0.10
Minimum Charge $30.00

“In Kind” Replacement Of Existing Sidewalk, Curb And Gutter, And/or Driveway
Approaches (for Single Family Lots):

Minimum Charge $30.00

Additional Fee For Cutting New Asphalt:

1 yr. old or newer $300.00
1 yr. old to 2 yrs. old $250.00
2 yrs. old to 3 yrs. old $200.00

Additional Fee For Storm Sewer, Drainage And Water Pipelines:

Regular excavation fees, plus per lineal foot of pipeline $0.40
Minimum Charge $30.00
Fees For Multiple Excavations:

Multiple excavations shall be considered as a single excavation (for fee purposes) and
shall be in accordance with the schedule(s) above if:

(1) the distance between multiple excavations does not exceed one standard block
(660 feet); and

(2) the multiple excavations are accomplished within the same day. Otherwise, they
shall be considered as separate excavations (for fee purposes).

Miscellaneous Excavation Or Fill — Private Development:

Minimum fees for the agency review and the permit and inspection of all on-site or
off-site development related work shall be in accordance with the following schedule:

Import or Export:
1,000 cubic yards or more $30.00 plus
Per cubic yard in excess of 1,000 cubic yards $0.02

about:srcdoc
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Trench excavation or Fill:
Exceeding 4’ in depth or height $30.00 plus

Per linear foot of trench $0.10

*Plus any applicable excavation fees, as per PMC 4.09.050.

HISTORY
Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015
Amended by Ord. 20-J Amending Chapter 4.09 Comprehensive Fee Schedule on 4/23/2020

4.09.070 Park And Building Use Fees

Facility Reservation (Pavilions, etc.)- Residents:

Residents (for up to 5 hours + $5.00 for each additional hour) $35.00+*
Facility Reservation Non-Residents:

Non-Residents (for up to 5 hours + $7.00 for each additional hour) $45.00*
Special Events and/or Public Events:

Reservation for up to 5 hours + $7.00 for each additional hour(fee may be waived by

o $50.00
the Mayor for Non-Profit Organizations)
Season Rates:
Field reservations for team practices (for residents only) $2.00/hour*
Soccer Field Game:
Any number of games for one calendar day $100.00
Mayor/Council/Employee Event Rate:
. No
Mayor/Council/Employee Event Rate o
Charge
** No deposit.
No cost for one event per year (up to 5 hours reserved) per current Perry City elected official or employee, and
then at the regular residential rate thereafter. A “Community Party” (sponsored by a current Perry City elected
official) counts as this one event per year.
City-wide Event Rate:
No
City-wide Event Rate
Y Charge**

about:srcdoc
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** No deposit.

No cost to schedule the parks or buildings for City-wide, City-sponsored events, such as the Fourth of July

celebration. All officially noticed City meetings shall have priority use of City buildings.

Responsibility For “Cleanup”:

All individuals and groups are responsible to clean up after their events and activities.
Refundable deposits may be kept by the City to pay for damage and/or cleanup.
Perry City reserves the prerogative to not allow a certain individual or group to
reserve any park or building after excessive damage and/or necessary cleanup.

HISTORY

Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

Amended by Ord. 20-J Amending Chapter 4.09 Comprehensive Fee Schedule on 4/23/2020
Amended by Ord. 20-M Fee Schedule on 8/13/2020

4.09.080 Police Fees, Parking Citations, And Other Civil Penalties

Police Fees:
Police Policy Manual (Printed Code) $50.00
Digital Policy Manual (USB Drive) $10.00

Administration, Including Copies Of Reports:

Good Conduct Letter GRAMA

Fingerprint, Resident $10.00 per card
Fingerprint, Non-Resident $25.00 per card

Incident Report (No Photos) GRAMA

Digital Incident Report (Photos) $10.00 USB plus GRAMA
Printed Photos $1.00 per photo

Body Camera Video $10.00 USB plus GRAMA

GRAMA indicates the reasonable fees authorized in Utah
Code §63G-2-203.

Storm Water Drainage:

Notice of Violation Issued, 1st Day, 24-hour remediation No Charge
2nd Day $100.00
3rd Day $200.00
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Each Subsequent Day

Overtime Parking (Posted Or Metered) Violation:

If paid within 14 calendar days

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days
If paid after 30 calendar days

Disabled Parking Violation:

If paid within 14 calendar days

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days
If paid after 30 calendar days

Expired Or Improper Registration Violation:

If paid within 14 calendar days

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days
If paid after 30 calendar days

Restricted Parking Violations:

If paid within 14 calendar days

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days
If paid after 30 calendar days

All Other Parking Violations:

If paid within 14 calendar days

If paid after 14 calendar days, but within 30 calendar days

If paid after 30 calendar days

HISTORY
Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015
Amended by Ord. 22-N on 9/22/2022

4.09.090 Animal Control Fees

Animal Control Fees:

Code Violation - First Offense

$200.00

$10.00
$40.00

$70.00

$100.00
$130.00

$160.00

Reduced $20.00 upon proof of

registration.
$40 (*$20)
$70 (*$50)

$100 (*$80)

$30.00
$60.00

$90.00

$20.00
$50.00

$80.00

$100.00
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Code Violation -Second Offense $250.00
Code Violation - Third Offense and thereafter $500.00
Expired License $50.00

Animal Impound Fees charged by animal shelter will be passed on to the animal owner.

Animal Kennel: license required for each dog, plus ann. Bus. Lic. fee (PMC 4.09.040); and
only allowed in certain zones (PMC 15.07.100 - Land Use Chart, page 1).

Annual Animal Licenses:

Dog, Unneutered or Unspayed $35.00
Dog, Neutered or Spayed $10.00
Duplicate or Replacement License $5.00

Late License Fee, After January 31st $15.00

As per PMC 9.05.080, there is no proration of fees for a new license for a partial year.
Fees are waived for puppies being trained for guide schools or police service dogs.

Department of Corrections Registration:

Annual Registration $25.00

HISTORY

Adopted by Ord. 15-C on 3/17/2015

Amended by Ord. 22-A Fee Schedule Amendment on 1/27/2022
Amended by Ord. 22-N on 9/22/2022

4.09.100 Uniform Fine Schedule

The amounts set forth in the Uniform Fine Schedule adopted by the Administrative Office of the Court of the
State of Utah is hereby adopted by this reference for all applicable fines. Any violation under this Title that is not
specified in the Uniform Fine Schedule adopted by the Administrative Office of the Court of the State of Utah is
an infraction with a fine not to exceed $750.00.

Adopted by Ord. 22-N on 9/22/2022
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